

State of Florida

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

ORIGINAL

RECEIVED-FPSC

98 SEP -9 PM 4:08



# Public Service Commission

RECORDS AND REPORTING

**DATE:** September 9, 1998  
**TO:** Division of Records and Reporting (Bayo)  
**FROM:** Division of Communications (D'Haeseleer) *TH*  
 Division of Legal Services (Davis) *and*  
**RE:** Docket No. 960617-TI - Initiation of show cause proceedings against MCI Telecommunications Corporation for violation of Rule 25-24.630, F.A.C.

By Order No. PSC-98-0799-FOF-TI, issued June 9, 1998, the Commission ordered MCI to provide prospective reductions to its surcharge on intrastate calls totaling \$189,482.49. By the terms of the Order, the docket was to be closed after staff verified that the prospective refunds had been completed and MCI submitted its final report to the Commission. On September 4, 1998, MCI submitted its final report advising that the prospective reductions had been completed and totaled \$194,169.10. Accordingly, this docket should be closed.

cc: Division of Communications (Isler)  
 Division of Legal Services (Brown)

- ACK \_\_\_\_\_
- AFA \_\_\_\_\_
- APP \_\_\_\_\_
- CAF \_\_\_\_\_
- CMU \_\_\_\_\_
- CTR \_\_\_\_\_
- EAG \_\_\_\_\_
- LEG \_\_\_\_\_
- LIN \_\_\_\_\_
- OPC \_\_\_\_\_
- RCH \_\_\_\_\_
- SEC   1
- WAS \_\_\_\_\_
- OTH \_\_\_\_\_

*OK*  
*SM*  
*9-11-98*

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE  
 09988 SEP 11 98  
 FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING